

THE ROLE AND IMPORTANCE OF AGRICULTURE IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE NATIONAL ECONOMY OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN

Saydullaeva Saodat

Tashkent State University of Economics Tashkent, Uzbekistan

Nurullaeva Shakhnoza

Tashkent State University of Economics Tashkent, Uzbekistan

Muminova Maxbuba Abduvafoyevna

Senior Lecturer, Department of Statistics and Econometrics, Tashkent Financial Institute

Article history:

Received: 21th April., 2022

Accepted: 22th April., 2022

Published: 23th April., 2022

Abstract: *This scientific article focuses on the analysis of a certain level of contribution of agricultural production to the positive changes in the national economy of the republic in 2018-2019. There is a general approach to the role of the industry in strengthening the food security of products, as well as in the supply of raw materials for light industry and solving the problem of unemployment in the country.*

Key words: *agriculture, food, raw materials, light industry, production efficiency, gross domestic product, employment, population, natural population growth, agriculture, animal husbandry, investments and loans, farms, dehqan (personal assistant) farms, other enterprises and organizations.*

Introduction

It is known that from time immemorial in our country special attention is paid to the development of agricultural production. This is due to the fact that the various products created in the industries are recognized not only as an important source of food, but also of great importance in providing other sectors of industrial production with raw materials. The role and importance of agriculture in the economy of the republic is characterized by the following:

agriculture provides the population with food, food is the basis of people's spiritual life and material production;

agriculture is a source of raw materials for the light and food industries. The products of these industries are also used directly to meet the needs of the population. The level and efficiency of the use of existing opportunities in agriculture determines the volume and efficiency of production of certain industries. Agricultural raw materials account for 40% of all material costs in the textile industry, 70% in the sugar industry, and about 80% in dairy and oil products. Currently, 3/4 of the country's consumer fund consists of direct agricultural products or industrial products made from agricultural raw materials;

agricultural production has an effective impact on the pace and level of development of the country's heavy industry. While agriculture consumes a large amount of means of production, it has

an active influence on the production of tractors, reclamation and agricultural machinery, the chemical industry, especially mineral fertilizers. At present, the main part of material costs for the production of agricultural products is the means of production supplied by industry (fuels and lubricants, spare parts, mineral fertilizers, mixed fodder, depreciation of fixed assets, etc.);

is of great importance as an attraction of labor resources to agricultural production, as 40 per cent of the active workers are employed in this sector. Agriculture contributes greatly to the reproduction of the labor force in other sectors of the economy by relocating part of the workers to other sectors;

the role of agriculture in the country's economy is further defined by the fact that it is an important source of savings needed to address national issues. In agriculture, a high share of value added is formed in the national economy of the country.

Therefore, in assessing the role of the agricultural sector in the national economy of our country, we can pay attention to the following statistics:

Table 1

Information on some socio-economic indicators of the Republic of Uzbekistan

Name of indicators	2018	2019	In 2019 as a percentage compared to 2018
Permanent population (at the end of the year), thousand people	33255,5	33905,2	102,0
Number of births, thousand people	768,5	815,0	106,1
Number of dead, thousand	154,9	154,6	99,8
Natural population growth, thousand people	613,6	660,4	107,6
The average annual number of employees in the economy, thousand people	13273,1	13541,1	102,0
Including in the private sector	10846,1	11077,8	102,1
Number of unemployed, thousand people	1368,6	1335,3	97,6
Unemployment rate, in percent	9,3	9,0	96,8
Gross domestic product, total, billion soums	406648,5	511838,1 ¹⁾	125,9
Per capita, thousand soums	12339,1	15242,0 ¹⁾	123,5

Industrial production, billion soums	235340,7	322535,8	137,1
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries, bln	195095,6	224265,9	115,0
Of which: agricultural products	187425,6	216283,1	115,4
Including farming	98406,4	111904,8	113,7
Livestock	89019,2	104378,3	117,3
Investments in fixed assets, billion soums	124231,3	195927,3	157,7
Foreign investments and loans, billion soums	30154,8	85437,2	283,3

According to Table 1, the number of permanent residents in our country is growing by an average of 2.0% annually, naturally increasing by an average of 660.0 thousand people, due to the annual increase in food and other natural needs of the population. In this regard, a number of Presidential decrees have been adopted to radically reform the country's economy, and great measures have been taken to modernize its sectors. In particular, the main focus has been on the financial supply factor, which plays an important role in the future development of our economy. In particular, in 2019, compared to 2018, the total volume of investments in the development of fixed assets in the economy increased by 157.7% and amounted to 195927.3 billion soums. In particular, the volume of foreign investments and loans in 2019 increased by 283.3% compared to 2018 and amounted to 85437.2 billion soums.

In 2019, the country produced a total of 511838.1 billion soums of gross domestic product, which is 105189.6 billion soums more than in 2018, or an increase of 125.9%;

The share of agricultural products in the gross domestic product is growing. For example, in 2019, all categories of farms and organizations engaged in agricultural production produced a total of 216283.1 billion soums, which is 28857.5 billion soums or 133.4% more than in 2018. In terms of economic categories, the share of farms in the total volume of agricultural production in the corresponding period amounted to 60394.7 billion soums or 27.9%, and the share of dehkans (personal assistant) farms amounted to 147625.9 billion soums or 68.3%. and other organizations and enterprises engaged in agricultural production with a share of 8262.5 billion soums or 3.8%. Compared to 2018, the number of farms increased by 11,727.7 billion soums, or an increase of 19.4%, while dehkans (personal subsidiary) farms produced 14091.6 bln. soums, or an increase of 9.5%, as well as other agricultural organizations and During the same period, enterprises produced goods worth 3038.2 billion soums, or 36.8% more.

Table 2

Development of agricultural products in the Republic of Uzbekistan by economic categories information on output indicators

Years	Farms of all categories	Farms	Dehkan (personal assistant) farms	Organizations engaged in agricultural activities
Agricultural products, total				
2018	187425,6	48667,0	133534,3	5224,3

2019	216283,1	60394,7	147625,9	8262,5
In 2019 as a percentage of 2018	115,4	124,1	110,6	158,2
Hence, agricultural products				
2018	98406,4	44542,8	51408,3	2455,3
2019	111904,8	55077,8	52393,8	4433,2
In 2019 as a percentage of 2018	113,7	123,7	101,9	180,6
Livestock products				
2018	89019,2	4124,2	82126,0	2769,0
2019	104378,3	5317,0	95232,0	3829,3
In 2019 as a percentage of 2018	117,3	128,9	116,0	138,3

According to Table 2, the share of farms engaged in the production of gross agricultural output against the background of a relative increase in total output in the sector, the share of dehqan (personal helper) farms still averaged 71.2% in 2018 and 68 in 2019. The share of farms with the main state support is 26.0% and 27.9%, respectively. It can be seen that the rest of the products fell to the contribution of organizations and enterprises engaged in agricultural activities. If we look at the share of industries, the ratio between dehqan (personal assistant) farms and farms in the production of agricultural products in 2018 was 52.2% and 45.3%, respectively, while in 2019 the ratio slightly increased the share of farmers, ie 46.8% and can be seen to have changed by 49.2%. However, we see that dehqan (personal helper) farms play a key role in the production of livestock products. In 2018, about 92.3% of livestock products were produced directly by dehqan (personal subsidiary) farms, this year the share of farms will be 4.6%, respectively, in 2019 the ratio will change slightly to 91.2% and 5.1%. can be seen.

The industry is also a leader in the economy of the country in providing employment for the able-bodied population. In particular, in 2019, the total number of official jobs in the national economy amounted to 13541.1 thousand people, compared to 2018 the number of jobs increased by 268.0 thousand people or the growth rate of employment was 102.0%. It can be seen that the number of people employed in production in 2019 was 3544.6 thousand people, or a leading position with a share of 26.2% of the total number of employees, or an increase of 7.4 thousand people compared to 2018. The share of those employed in other industries and sectors is as follows: industry - 13.5%, trade - 10.6%, construction - 9.8%, transportation and storage - 4.8%, accommodation and catering services - 2.3% , in the field of information and communication - 0.5%, in finance and insurance - 0.6%, in education - 8.4%, in health and social services - 4.6%, in the field of art, entertainment and recreation - 0, 5% and other activities - 18.2%, and the trend in these indicators in these sectors and industries in 2018 was almost the same.

Table 3

Information on the number of items by type of economic activity in the Republic of Uzbekistan

Indicators	A thousand people		Percentage of total	
	In 2018	In 2019	In 2018	In 2019

The total number of jobs in the economy	13273,1	13541,1	100,0	100,0
Including sectors Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	3537,2	3544,6	26,6	26,2
Industry	1802,9	1821,5	13,5	13,5
Construction	1205,5	1324,6	9,1	9,8
Trade	1401,8	1436,4	10,6	10,6
Transportation and storage	645,2	646,1	4,9	4,8
Living and eating	301,9	315,3	2,3	2,3
Information and communication	62,7	62,2	0,5	0,5
Financial and insurance activities	73,5	75,8	0,5	0,6
Education	111,7	1134,4	8,4	8,4
Health and social services	604,0	616,7	4,5	4,6
Art, entertainment and recreation	65,6	66,0	0,5	0,5
Other activities	2461,1	2497,5	18,6	18,2

As can be seen from Table 3, the agricultural sector is the leader in employment in the country, covering more than 26.0% of the total number of employees. In employment, industry - 13.5%, trade - 10.6%, construction - 9.8%, education - 8.4%, transportation and storage - 4.8%, and in health care and social services - 4.6%. they employ less than one percent of the population in the remaining industries and sectors. 18.2% of the population is employed in other activities. - As in the world community, the population of our country is growing every year, and the demand for food is growing. According to the above, the country pays more attention than ever to the reform of agriculture, modernizing the industry and applying the latest achievements of science in the industry. As a result of these measures, the volume of agricultural production in our country is growing. The volume of production of the main types of agricultural products in Uzbekistan in 2019, including the indicators of all categories of farms, was as follows: grain - 7437.8 thousand tons, wheat - 6093.5 thousand tons; cotton-2691.7 thousand tons; potatoes - 3089.7 thousand tons; vegetables - 10215.1 thousand tons; nutritious melons - 2068.7 thousand tons; fruits and berries - 2752.7 thousand tons; grapes-1603.3 thousand tons; meat (live weight) - 2473.6 thousand tons; sut-10714.3 thousand tons; eggs-7771.2 mln.dona; wool (physical weight) -35.1 thousand tons; karakul leather - 1150.7 thousand pieces and cocoon products - 21.4 thousand tons. Accordingly, the increase in production by type of products compared to 2018 can be seen from the following: grain +902.3 thousand tons or 12.1%, wheat +682.7 thousand tons or 11.2%, cotton +406, 1 thousand tons or 15.1%, potatoes +177.8 thousand tons or 0.6%, vegetables + 454.8 thousand tons or 0.4%, edible melons +231.7 thousand tons or

11.2%, fruits and berries +46.5 thousand tons or 0.2%, grapes +13.5 thousand tons or 0.08%, meat (live weight) +43.1 thousand tons or 0.02%, milk +247.9 thousand tons or 0.02%, eggs +311.9 thousand pieces or 0.04%, wool +0.5 thousand tons or 0.01%, astrakhan skin +65.5 thousand pieces or 0.06% and cocoons +3, Increased by 5,000 tons or 0.16%.

Table 4

Information on the volume of production of basic types of agricultural products in the Republic of Uzbekistan (in all categories of farms, thousand tons)

Product name	In 2018	In 2019	% In 2019 compared to 2018
Don	6535,5	7437,8	113,8
Including Wheat	5410,8	6093,5	112,6
Cotton	2285,6	2691,7	117,8
Potatoes	2911,9	3089,7	106,1
Vegetables	9760,3	10215,1	104,7
Nutritious melons	1837,0	2068,7	112,6
Fruits and berries	2706,2	2752,7	101,7
Grapes	1589,8	1603,3	100,8
Meat (live weight)	2430,5	2473,6	101,8
Sut	10466,4	10714,3	102,4
Eggs, mln	7459,3	7771,2	104,2
Wool (physical weight)	34,6	35,1	101,4
Karakul leather, thousandth	1085,2	1150,7	106,0
Pilla	17,9	21,4	119,6

The figures in Table 4 show that during 2018-2019, the production of grain, the main food source, will increase by 113.8%, cotton - by 117.8%, melons - 112, while the average annual population will increase by 2.0% . , 6%, potatoes - 106.1%, vegetables - 104.7%, eggs - 104.2%, milk - 102.4%, meat - 101.8%, fruits and berries - 101,101 , By 7% and grape cultivation by 100.8%.

The issue of share in the production of basic types of agricultural products by economic categories was studied. According to the study, in 2019, the share of farms in the production of grain (including wheat) and cotton was large, reaching 85.2 (92.6%) and 92.6%, respectively. Milk (94.8%), meat (90.2% by live weight), potatoes (82.2%), vegetables (66.7%), fruits and berries (58.2%), eggs (mln. farmers (personal assistants) play a key role in the production of many products, such as melons (55.8%), grapes (55.8%) and grapes (55.3%).

Table 5

Information on the volume of production of the main types of agricultural products grown in the Republic of Uzbekistan by economic categories (as a percentage of the total volume)

Product name	2018	2019	Shares by economic categories, percent		
			Farms	Dehkan (personal helper) farms	Organizations engaged in

							agricultural activities	
			2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019
Don	100,0	100,0	78,9	84,2	18,6	11,8	2,5	4,0
Cotton	100,0	100,0	96,2	92,6	-	-	3,8	7,4
Potatoes	100,0	100,0	14,1	16,2	84,6	82,2	1,3	1,6
Vegetables	100,0	100,0	27,0	31,1	71,8	66,7	1,2	2,2
Nutritious melons	100,0	100,0	36,7	42,7	62,5	55,8	0,8	1,5
Fruits and berries	100,0	100,0	38,3	39,0	59,8	58,2	1,9	2,8
Grapes	100,0	100,0	43,5	42,7	54,7	55,3	1,8	2,0
Meat (live weight)	100,0	100,0	4,5	5,1	92,0	90,2	3,5	4,7
Sut	100,0	100,0	3,8	4,3	95,5	94,8	0,7	0,9
Eggs	100,0	100,0	14,5	14,7	58,1	57,8	27,4	27,5

It was found that the share in other parts of the balance of production is mainly due to farmers, dehkan (personal assistant) farms or other organizations engaged in agricultural activities. The results of the research show that the previous trend in the share of products grown by economic categories has not led to such changes in recent years.

Table 6

Information on the production of basic types of agricultural products per capita in the Republic of Uzbekistan (in kg)

Product name	2018	2019	2019 will be more + / less than 2018
Don	198,3	221,5	+23.2
Potatoes	88,4	92,0	+3.6
Vegetables	296,2	304,2	+8.0
Nutritious melons	55,7	61,6	+5,9
Fruits and berries	82,1	82,0	-0.01
Grapes	48,2	47,7	-0.5
Meat (live weight)	73,7	73,7	0
Sut	317,6	319,1	+1.5
Eggs, pieces	226	231	+5,0
Fish	2,8	3,6	+0.8

According to the results of our research (see Table 6!), it can be said that the volume of agricultural production per capita in the country is growing from year to year, and positive results are being achieved. At the end of 2019, per capita grain production averaged 221.5 kg, an increase of 23.2 kg compared to the previous year, or an increase of 10.5%; respectively, potatoes - from 92.0 kg or per capita production increased by 3.6 kg, the growth rate was 3.9%, vegetables - from 304.2 kg, the average per capita increased by 8.0 kg or production increased by 3.9%, food melons grew by an average of 61.6 kg, an increase of 5.9 kg or a growth rate of 9.6%, egg production - by 231 units, an increase of 5 units. An increase of 0.8 kg or 22.2% and an average of 319.1 kg per capita or an increase

in production of 1.5 kg due to an average of 2.2% and fish production of 3.6 kg as a result, growth per capita production increased by an average of 0.5 percent. While production per capita remained at the level of 2018, with an average of 82.0 kg of fruits and berries per capita and an average of 73.7 kg of meat (live weight), only grape production in 2019 was 47 per capita. At 7 kg, per capita production decreased by 0.5 kg or 1.0% compared to the previous 2018.

Conclusion

In short, given the important role of agriculture in the development of the national economy, we need to pay attention to the provision of the necessary legal and economic framework for further improvement of existing socio-economic relations and ensure our overall development by further accelerating the development of this sector. we think that Based on the experience of the world's leading countries, it can be said that "... first of all, the development of the agricultural sector can be achieved by further improving the existing socio-economic relations in the country" (author's opinion).

References:

1. Bulturbayevich, M. B., & Jurayevich, M. B. (2020). The impact of the digital economy on economic growth. *International Journal of Business, Law, and Education*, 1(1), 4-7.
2. Jurayevich, M. B., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2020). Attracting Foreign Investment In The Agricultural Economy. *International Journal of Business, Law, and Education*, 1(1), 1-3.
3. Jo'rayevich, M. B., Baxritdinovich, I. R., & Bulturbayevich, M. (2020). The Role Of Regional Governance In The Development Of Small Business And Private Entrepreneurship. *European Journal of Molecular & Clinical Medicine*, 7(7), 705-711.
4. Jurayevich, M. B., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2020). The Impact of The Digital Economy on Economic Growth. *International Journal on Integrated Education*, 3(6), 16-18.
5. Batirovich, A. B., Yusufxonovich, K. P., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). Improving the Efficiency of Management of Vertically Integrated Industrial Enterprises in the Management of Innovative Activities of Enterprises. *Design Engineering*, 10605-10618.
6. Ismatullayevich, S. I., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). DEVELOPMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS AND PRIVATE ENTREPRENEURSHIP IN THE ECONOMY OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN. *Academicia Globe: Inderscience Research*, 2(6), 419-425.
7. Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). CHALLENGES IN DEVELOPING A DIGITAL EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENT. *Academic Journal of Digital Economics and Stability*, 2, 1-9.
8. Jurabaevich, S. N., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). POSSIBILITIES OF USING FOREIGN EXPERIENCE TO INCREASE THE QUALITY OF EDUCATION IN REFORMING THE EDUCATION SYSTEM OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN. *Web of Scientist: International Scientific Research Journal*, 1(01), 11-21.
9. Bulturbayevich, M. B., Rahmat, A., & Murodullayevich, M. N. (2021). Improving Teacher-Student Collaboration And Educational Effectiveness By Overcoming Learning Challenges. *Aksara: Jurnal Ilmu Pendidikan Nonformal*, 7(1), 153-160.
10. Mullabaev B.B. Improving the strategy of vertical integration in manufacturing enterprises // *Business Expert Scientific and Practical Monthly Economic Journal*. - T., 2015. No. 8. Pp. 46-49. (08.00.00. No. 3).

11. Mullabaev B.B. Analysis of scientific aspects of managing innovation activity of enterprises in the context of structural changes in the economy // Electronic scientific journal of economics and innovative technologies. - T., 2015. No. 6. Pages 1-8 (08.00.00 №10)
12. Mullabaev B.B. Analysis of innovative activities in the context of structural changes in the economy of the Republic of Uzbekistan // Business Expert Scientific and Practical Monthly Economic Journal. - T., 2016. No. 5. Pp. 30-32. (08.00.00. No. 3).
13. Mullabaev B.B. Introduction of vertical integration processes in the development of innovative activities in the production sectors // Electronic scientific journal of economics and innovative technologies. - T., 2016. No. 5. Pages 1-6 (08.00.00 No. 10).
14. Mullabaev B.B. Development of light industry branches in uzbekistan based on vertical integration // Бюллетень науки и практики Научный журнал. №10 (23) 2017. <http://www.bulletennauki.com>. 178-184 стр. (GIF 0,454; DIIF 1,08; Infobase index 1,4;)
15. Rasulov N.M., Mullabaev B.B., Advantages of Vertical Integrated Enterprises (Under Light Industry Enterprises) // The journal Test Engineering And Management has been located in the database Scopus. November December 2019 ISSN(S) 0193-4120 for the location. <http://www.testmagazine.biz/index.php/testmagazine/article/view/222/194>
16. Mullabaev B. B. Econometric analysis of the vertical integration of light industry enterprises in the Namangan region (case study of the Republic of Uzbekistan) // Scientific Review: Theory and Practice - 8/2018.22-36 p. Economics (08.00.00) Impact factor RSCI (five-year) - 1,230
17. Soliyev Ibodulloxon Ismatullayevich, Mullabayev Baxtiyarjon Bulturbayevich, & Bokhodirova Zulfizar Bokhodir qizi. (2021). DEVELOPMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS AND PRIVATE ENTREPRENEURSHIP IN THE ECONOMY OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN. *Academicia Globe: Inderscience Research*, 2(6), 419–425. <https://doi.org/10.17605/OSF.IO/A3NCG>
18. Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). Challenges of Digital Educational Environment. *Academic Journal of Digital Economics and Stability*, 4, 54-60.
19. Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). Development Of Innovative Activities Of Enterprises On The Basis Of Vertical Integration Processes. *Turkish Journal of Computer and Mathematics Education (TURCOMAT)*, 12(10), 5020-5031.
20. Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). CHALLENGES IN DEVELOPING A DIGITAL EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENT. *Academic Journal of Digital Economics and Stability*, 2, 1-9.
21. Tursunalievich, A. Z., Bulturbayevich, M. B., Ismatullayevich, S. I., Urayimovich, B. O., & Yokubovna, Y. H. (2021). Use of Gravitation Models in the Development of Tourism and Recreation. *Annals of the Romanian Society for Cell Biology*, 3124-3143.
22. Bulturbayevich, M. B., & Qobuljon, T. (2021, February). THE STATUS OF DEVELOPMENT OF SMALL BUSINESS AND PRIVATE ENTREPRENEURSHIP DURING THE CORONAVIRUS PANDEMY. In *Archive of Conferences* (Vol. 15, No. 1, pp. 124-129).
23. Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021, February). IMPROVING THE MECHANISMS OF STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT OF INNOVATION PROCESSES IN ENTERPRISES. In *Archive of Conferences* (Vol. 15, No. 1, pp. 130-136).
24. Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). FORMATION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO OF A COMMERCIAL BANK. *International Engineering Journal For Research & Development*, 6(ICDSIIL), 5-5.
25. Bulturbayevich, M. B., & Ibrohim, E. (2021). EXPANDING EXPORT OPPORTUNITIES FOR SMALL BUSINESSES AND PRIVATE

ENTREPRENEURSHIP. *International Engineering Journal For Research & Development*, 6(ICDSIIL), 6-6.

26. Bulturbayevich, M. B., & Diyora, J. R. (2021). PROSPECTS FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF INNOVATIVE ACTIVITIES OF INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES. *International Engineering Journal For Research & Development*, 6(ICDSIIL), 5-5.

27. Bulturbayevich, M. B., & Nurbek, N. (2021). OPPORTUNITIES TO INCREASE THE COMPETITIVENESS OF SECTORS OF THE ECONOMY, INVESTMENT AND EXPORT POTENTIAL. *International Engineering Journal For Research & Development*, 6(ICDSIIL), 6-6.

28. Bulturbayevich, M. B., & Sardor, O. L. (2021). IMPORTANT ASPECTS OF THE METHODS USED IN THE RISK ANALYSIS OF INVESTMENT PROJECTS. *International Engineering Journal For Research & Development*, 6(ICDSIIL), 6-6.

29. Bulturbayevich, M. B., & Bekzod, N. (2021). CREATING AN EFFECTIVE ENVIRONMENT FOR ATTRACTING FOREIGN DIRECT INVESTMENT IN THE TEXTILE INDUSTRY IN THE REGIONS. *International Engineering Journal For Research & Development*, 6(ICDSIIL), 5-5.

30. Jurabaevich, S. N., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). POSSIBILITIES OF USING FOREIGN EXPERIENCE TO INCREASE THE QUALITY OF EDUCATION IN REFORMING THE EDUCATION SYSTEM OF THE REPUBLIC OF UZBEKISTAN. *Web of Scientist: International Scientific Research Journal*, 1(01), 11-21.

31. Jurabaevich, S. N., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). DIRECTIONS FOR IMPROVING THE FOOD MARKET IN THE FERGANA REGION. *Innovative Technologica: Methodical Research Journal*, 2(01), 1-8.

32. Jurabaevich, S. N., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). Management Of Higher Education Institution-As An Object Of Economic Diagnostics. *Emergent: Journal of Educational Discoveries and Lifelong Learning (EJEDL)*, 1(01), 11-20.

33. Tursunbaevich, B. B., Bulturbayevich, M. B., & Rahmat, A. (2021). The Impact of The Pandemic on The Economy of The Republic of Uzbekistan. *Aksara: Jurnal Ilmu Pendidikan Nonformal*, 7(1), 161-168.

34. Bulturbayevich, M. B., Rahmat, A., & Murodullayevich, M. N. (2021). Improving Teacher-Student Collaboration And Educational Effectiveness By Overcoming Learning Challenges. *Aksara: Jurnal Ilmu Pendidikan Nonformal*, 7(1), 153-160.

35. Jurabaevich, S. N., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2021). DIRECTIONS FOR FOOD SECURITY IN THE CONTEXT OF GLOBALIZATION. *Innovative Technologica: Methodical Research Journal*, 2(01), 9-16.

36. Jurabaevich, S. N., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2020). THE ROLE OF DIAGNOSTIC MODELS IN THE STUDY OF THE ACTIVITIES OF HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS. *ResearchJet Journal of Analysis and Inventions*, 1(01), 54-65.

37. Jurabaevich, S. N., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2020). The Concept of Food Safety and Its Scientific-Theoretical Concept. *ResearchJet Journal of Analysis and Inventions*, 1(01), 9-22.

38. Jurabaevich, S. N., & Bulturbayevich, M. B. (2020). THE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE NATIONAL ECONOMY. *ResearchJet Journal of Analysis and Inventions*, 1(01), 23-32.

39. Bulturbayevich, M. B., Tursunalievich, A. Z., Ahmadjanovna, M. T., & Bozorovich, U. C. (2020). Development Of Public-Private Partnership In The Organization Of Regional Tourist And Recreational Complexes. *European Journal of Molecular & Clinical Medicine*, 7(7), 778-788.

40. Bulturbayevich, M. B., Rahmat, A., & Murodullayevich, M. N. (2021). Improving Teacher-Student Collaboration And Educational Effectiveness By Overcoming Learning Challenges. *Aksara: Jurnal Ilmu Pendidikan Nonformal*, 7(1), 153-160.
41. Bulturbayevich, M. B., Saodat, S., Umida, J., Shakhnoza, N., & Feruza, S. Theoretical and Practical Bases of Investments and Processes of Their Distribution in the Conditions of Modernization of Economy. *International Journal on Integrated Education*, 3(9), 132-137.
42. Муллабаев, Б. Б. DEVELOPMENT OF LIGHT INDUSTRY BRANCHES IN UZBEKISTAN BASED ON VERTICAL INTEGRATION РАЗВИТИЕ ФИЛИАЛОВ ЛЕГКОЙ ПРОМЫШЛЕННОСТИ В УЗБЕКИСТАНЕ НА ОСНОВЕ ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЙ ИНТЕГРАЦИИ.
43. Муллабаев, Б. Б. (2018). ЭКОНОМЕТРИЧЕСКИЙ АНАЛИЗ ВЕРТИКАЛЬНОЙ ИНТЕГРАЦИИ ПРЕДПРИЯТИЙ ЛЕГКОЙ ПРОМЫШЛЕННОСТИ НАМАНГАНСКОЙ ОБЛАСТИ (НА ПРИМЕРЕ РЕСПУБЛИКИ УЗБЕКИСТАН). *Научное обозрение: теория и практика*, (8), 22-36.
44. Muhiddinova, I. M., Bulturbayevich, M. B., Sharipdjanovna, S. G., Urinboevich, A. A., & Gulnora, M. The Role of Structural Changes in Small Business in the Development of the Economy of the Republic of Uzbekistan. *JournalNX*, 107-116.